





June 2, 1992

Carolyn Pateman

Director

Volunteers for a Valley

Center High School

27930 Valley Center Rd.

Valley Center, CA 92082







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-92-285

Dear Ms. Pateman:


You have requested advice on behalf of Volunteers for a Valley Center High School ("Volunteers") concerning the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")./

QUESTION


What are the registration and reporting obligations of Volunteers under the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act pursuant to their support of or opposition to several ballot and bond measures?

CONCLUSION


Volunteers has no registration or reporting obligations under the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Act but it may have reporting obligations under the campaign reporting provisions.

FACTS  


You are the director of Volunteers, a tax-exempt nonprofit corporation which is formed for the specific purpose of increasing support for the building of a new high school in Valley Center.  In addition, Volunteers intends to support or oppose state and local ballot and bond measures.

ANALYSIS 


Regulation 18239 defines lobbyist as "any person who, for compensation, engages in direct communication, other than administrative testimony, with a qualifying official for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action...." 


Section 82037 provides that "legislative action" means the drafting, introduction, consideration, modification, enactment or defeat of any bill, resolution, amendment, report, nomination or other matter by the Legislature or by either house or any committee, subcommittee, joint or select committee thereof, or by a member or employee of the Legislature acting in his official capacity.  "Legislative action" also means the action of the Governor in approving or vetoing any bill.


"Administrative action" means attempting to influence any state agency in regard to its regulations or policies.  (Section 82002.)  


It does not appear that Volunteers is engaged in any activity which is defined as lobbying under the Act.  However, your activities may fall under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Act.


Section 82013 defines "committee" as: 



[A]ny person or combination of persons who directly or 


indirectly does any of the following: 



(a)  Receives contributions totaling one thousand 



dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.



(b)  Makes independent expenditures totaling one 




thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or



(c)  Makes contributions totaling ten thousand dollars 


($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of 


candidates or committees....


A person/ who receives money for "political purposes" has received "contributions," and must register and file disclosure reports as a "recipient committee" under Section 82013(a) if $1,000 or more is received during a calendar year.  Section 82015 and Regulation l8215 define "contribution."


Regulation 18215 defines "a payment for political purposes," in relevant part, as a payment:

     
...(l)
For the purpose of influencing or attempting 


to influence the action of the voters for or against the 



nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the 


qualification or passage of any measure....










Emphasis added.


If Volunteers receives $1,000 or more in a calendar year for the purpose of supporting or opposing the qualification or passage of state or local ballot measures, including bond measures, it will qualify as a committee and incur campaign disclosure obligations.  Section 84101(a) requires a committee qualified under Section 82013(a) to file a Statement of Organization (Form 410) with the Secretary of State within l0 days of receiving contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  


If the committee qualifies under Section 82013(a), it will also be required to file periodic campaign reports (Form 420 or 450).  Because Volunteers is supporting one state measure and two local ballot or bond measures, it will be a state general purpose recipient committee.  (Section 82027.5.)   Volunteers must file an original and one copy of its campaign statements with the Secretary of State.  In addition, it must file two copies with the Registrar of Voters for Los Angeles County, two copies with the Registrar of Voters for the City and County of San Francisco, and two copies with the committee's county of domicile if it is not Los Angeles or San Francisco.  


Once Volunteers qualifies as a committee, it must file semi-annual statements until it terminates.  Semi-annual statements are due no later than July 3l for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 3l for the period ending December 3l.  (Section 84200.)  It may also be required to file pre-election statements depending on whether it makes contributions or independent expenditures totalling $500 or more within certain pre-election filing periods.  The pre-election deadlines vary depending on the date of the election.  The Secretary of State can provide you with the appropriate forms, filing dates, and the Commission's campaign information manual (Manual C--Campaign Manual for General Purpose Committees).


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant
